

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
PATRICK TATE ADAMIAK,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

—◆—
**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
No. 2:22-cr-00047 (Hon. Arenda L. Wright Allen)**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
GREENLEE LAW, PLLC
PO Box 4061
McCall, ID 83638
(208) 271-2494
joseph@greenlee.law

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Gun Control Act of 1968 generally does not authorize the regulation of gun parts.....	5
A. The “frame or receiver” is the only gun part included in the definition of “firearm.”	5
B. The term “frame or receiver” has always had a very specific meaning under the GCA.....	7
II. The government must also prove that Adamiak <i>knew</i> that he possessed a National Firearms Act-regulated “firearm.”	11
III. The district court erred by declining to apply the rule of lenity.....	15
A. Ambiguous criminal statutes must be resolved in favor of the accused.....	16
B. The rule of lenity applies to statutes that have both criminal and civil applications.	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	10
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	17, 21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2004).....	20
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	17
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Env’t Quality v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 885 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	18

<i>United States v. George</i> , 946 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2020)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	17
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	10
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	7, 11
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)	20

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	19
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	19
18 U.S.C. § 16	19
18 U.S.C. § 921	7
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)	6
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(4)	6
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(4)(A)	9
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(4)(C)	10
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(16)	6

18 U.S.C. § 921, <i>et seq.</i>	6
18 U.S.C. § 923(i).....	9
26 C.F.R. pt. 178.....	8
26 C.F.R. pt. 179.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5801, <i>et seq.</i>	11
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d).....	12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 5871	12
27 C.F.R. § 478.12(c).....	7
33 Fed. Reg. 18555	8
36 Fed. Reg. 14255	8
87 Fed. Reg. 24652	8
H.R. 1278, 115th Cong. (2017).....	7
H.R. 6643, 115th Cong. (2018).....	7
Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938)	5
S. 3300, 115th Cong. (2018)	7
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968).....	7, 21

Other Authorities

Friendly, Henry J., <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes, in</i> Benchmarks (1967)	21
Olson, John, OLSON’S ENCYCLOPEDIA OF SMALL ARMS (1985).....	8
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1971)	8
